503620846 12/21/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3667477

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEV	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			8	Execution Date		
TIDI CFI PRODUCTS, LLC					12/21/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY						
Name:		ECO CATH-LAB SYSTEMS, INC. 1608 WEST 2225 SOUTH				
Street Address:						
City:		WOODS CROSS				
State/Country:	UTAH					
Postal Code:	84087					
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 2					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		14338084				
Patent Number:		8807138				
0000500005005						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		(248)566-8	2501			
		. ,	il address first; if that is ι	insuccess	ful. it will be sent	
•			unsuccessful, it will be s		,	
		248566850				
-		-	mpe@honigman.com			
•			SEPH V. COPPOLA, SR.			
			00 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 101			
Address Line 4:		BLOOMFI	ELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48	304		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2397	239765-372116			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JOSEPH V. COPPOLA, SR.			
SIGNATURE:		/Jos	/Joseph V. Coppola, Sr./			
DATE SIGNED:		12/2	12/21/2015			
Fotal Attachments: 3		1				
source=AssignmentTIE						
ource=AssignmentTIC	l#page2.tif					
ource=AssignmentTIE						

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION BY TIDI CFI PRODUCTS, LLC TO ECO CATH-LAB SYSTEMS, INC.

WHEREAS, TIDI CFI Products, LLC, a limited liability company located at 570 Enterprise Drive, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956 (referred to herein as "Assignor") owns, by assignment, all right, title and interest to and in the Inventions embodied in U.S. Patent No. 8,807,138 (the '138 patent) issued on August 19, 2014, and U.S. Patent Application No. 14/338,084 (the '084 Application) filed on July 22, 2014;

AND WHEREAS, ECO Cath-Lab Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 1608 West 2225 South, Woods Cross, Utah 84087 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, including but not limited to said '138 Patent and said '084 Application and in and to any and all Letters Patents which issue thereon based on the Inventions set forth therein, and such other rights as set forth herein both in the United States and all foreign countries that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Inventions, whether patentable or not, and including but not limited to the '138 Patent and the '084 Application, and any application for Letters Patent based on the Inventions, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Inventions and

1

PATENT REEL: 037339 FRAME: 0630

the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as Assignor's agents and attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest, to act for and on Assignor's behalf and in Assignor's place and stead, to execute and file any documents, applications or related findings and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes set forth above, including, without limitation, the perfection of assignment and the prosecution and issuance of patents, patent applications, and registrations or other rights in connection with such Inventions and any improvements with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

AND Assignor agrees at the request of the Assignee to execute any and all papers which are necessary for the preparation, filing, prosecution, and maintenance of applications for United States patent and foreign letters patent on said inventions, discoveries, or improvements, and to execute such instruments as are necessary to assign to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominee, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in said inventions, discoveries, or improvements and the like, so as to establish or perfect, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominee, the entire right, title, and interest to said inventions, discoveries, and improvements, and also to execute any instruments necessary in connection with any continuation, renewal, or reissue thereof, or in the conduct of any proceedings or litigation in regard thereto. All out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Assignor by reason of the performance of any of the obligations set forth herein shall be borne by the Assignee.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

HONIG MAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP

2

{00914545.RTF / }

All practitioners at Customer Number 44200.

TIDI CFI Products, LLC

I me nama

Name: Kevin McNamara

Title: President and CEO

Date: December 21, 2015

ACTIVE.19621954.1

3

{00914545.RTF / }

PATENT REEL: 037339 FRAME: 0632

RECORDED: 12/21/2015